Payables from sales and services and other

financial liabilities
395 0 0 0 0 1,742

Total exposure to foreign exchange risk 887 101 3 0 1 4,308

Condensed semi-annual individual financial statement of the ELEKTROTIM Capital Group for the period  01.01. – 30.09.2024

48

 Value expressed in currency (in

thousands):

Converted

value (in

thousands of

PLN)
 EUR USD GBP CHF other

 As of 30.09.2024

Derivatives financial instruments 0 5,500 0 0 0 21,793

Total exposure to foreign exchange risk 0 5,500 0 0 0 21,793

 As of 31.12.2023

Derivatives financial instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total exposure to foreign exchange risk 0 0 0 0 0 0

The settlement date for all of the Group's derivative financial instruments (USD forward contracts) falls in the fourth

quarter of 2024 (from October 14, 2024, to December 9, 2024).

Below is a sensitivity analysis of the financial result and equity in relation to the Group's financial assets and

liabilities and the fluctuations of the EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis assumes a 5% increase or decrease in the EUR/PLN and USD/PLN exchange rates relative

to the closing exchange rate as of the balance sheet date, i.e., September 30, 2024.

Exchange

rate

fluctuations

Impact on profit or loss Impact on equity:

  EUR USD total EUR USD total

 As of 30.09.2024

Increase in exchange rate 5% 468 3,135 3,604 468 3,135 3,604

Decrease in exchange rate -5% -468 -3,135 -3,604 -468 -3,135 -3,604

 As of 31.12.2023

Increase in exchange rate 5% 195 20 215 195 20 215

Decrease in exchange rate -5% -195 -20 -215 -195 -20 -215

Management of interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises mainly due to the Group's use of bank loans, borrowings, and leasing services with variable

interest rates. The Group manages these risks by maintaining proper monitoring of its debt levels. The

management of interest rate risk focuses on optimizing the debt level, making use of trade credit within market

conditions, and considering financial costs in management calculations related to contract financing and the

margins realized.

Credit risk management

The nature of the construction business means that the Group is exposed to credit risk concentration. The